Standards and Procedures
Installation of Access Control Equipment
At
University of North Carolina at Wilmington
UNCW
REV 120617
Provided by UNCW Physical Security and Access
2

- The lock trim color shall be grey with the 626 satin finish and Sparta lever.
- The lever cylinder type shall conform to the UNCW standard. The appropriate
Allegion part number code is “BD.”
2. PIM (Panel Interface Modules) MUST be purchased from an approved Lenel VAR and
the firmware flashed for use with Lenel OnGuard software and hardware. The approved
PIM types are as follows:
- PIM400-485 – PIM is used for RS-485 communications and will only function with
the LNL-3300 ISC when multiple PIMs are required or the LNL-2210 ISC when a
single PIM is necessary. The PIM must be attached to a dedicated communication
port on the ISC (Integrated System Controller) as they will not function properly in a
circuit that includes wired Reader Interface Modules such as the LNL-1320.
- PIM400-1501 – PIM includes an onboard LNL-2210 ISC and communicates directly
with the network. This PIM will support a maximum of 16 AD400 wireless locks.
 UNCW Physical Security and Access MUST be consulted as to which PIM
solution shall be employed to ensure maximum functionality and expandability of
the wireless system.
3. A wireless signal survey MUST be performed to accurately determine the location of all
PIMs to ensure proper communication to all associated wireless locks. UNCW Physical
Security MUST perform the survey. Contractors may schedule to be present if desired.
10
Example Photos of Installed Panels and Power Supplies
Panel with Power Supply
11
Inside Lenel Panel
12
Inside Power Supply Panel
13
Typical Installation for a Single Door with a Magnet DPS
14
Typical Installation for a Double Door with a Magnet DPS
15
Typical Installation for a Single Door with Handicap Opener w/
Magnet DPS
16
Typical Installation for a Double Door with Handicap Opener w/
Magnet DPS
17
UNCW Card Access Door Wiring
18
19
20
21
LNL-500 Wiring
22
LNL-1320 Wiring
23
LNL-2210